
DRAFT for discussion purposes only and subject to Board approval and the availability of funds. 
Resolutions are not final until approved by the Board and signed by the Board Secretary. 

Minnehaha Creek Watershed District   REQUEST FOR BOARD ACTION 

 
MEETING DATE:   September 12, 2019 
  
TITLE:   Approval of Phase II Amendment to IT Consultant Contract 
  
RESOLUTION NUMBER:  19-080 

          
PREPARED BY:   Cathy Reynolds      
 
E-MAIL:  creynolds@minnehahacreek.org  TELEPHONE: 952-641-4503 
 
REVIEWED BY:  Administrator   Counsel  Program Mgr. (Name):_____________________ 

  Board Committee  Engineer  Other:  
    

WORKSHOP ACTION:  
 

 Advance to Board mtg. Consent Agenda.  Advance to Board meeting for discussion prior to action.  
 

 Refer to a future workshop (date):_______  Refer to taskforce or committee (date):______________ 
  

 Return to staff for additional work.   No further action requested.    

 

 Other (specify): Final Action on September 12, 2019 

 

 
PURPOSE or ACTION REQUESTED:  
Staff is seeking Board’s approval of the Amendment to the IT Consultant contract for Phase II work in 2019 
and 2020. 
 
PROJECT/PROGRAM COST: 

Fund name and number: 100-1003 (Information Technology) 
2019 Current Budget: $100,000 for IT Consultant and Systems 
2020 Proposed Budget: $181,332 for IT Consultant and Systems 
2019 Expenditures:  $11,006.50 
Requested amount of funding: $29,500 in 2019 and $60,000 in 2020 
Is a budget amendment requested? no 
 
PAST BOARD ACTIONS: 

February 28, 2019  Authorization to release the RFQ for the IT Consultant (Resolution 19-021)   
 
April 11, 2019   Approved WSB as the IT Consultant and authorized the District Administrator to enter  
   into contract negotiations (Resolution 19-047) 
 
May 9, 2019  Approval of IT Consultant Contract (Resolution 19-052) 
 
SUMMARY:  
The District’s 2017 Strategic Alignment Plan identified the need for IT investment planning to enhance internal 
workflow and interaction with the public.  In furtherance of this strategic goal, the District established a cross-
functional IT team in July 2018 to develop a course of action to improve the District’s information technology 
usage.   



DRAFT for discussion purposes only and subject to Board approval and the availability of funds. 
Resolutions are not final until approved by the Board and signed by the Board Secretary. 

 
The IT Team conducted a business analysis to evaluate the District technology use to identify current business 
function workflows, how the workflows currently use technology, and how they could be improved with 
additional technological investment. This analysis produced wire diagrams and flow charts showing the 
process steps for each function, the intersection of the functions to support organizational collaboration and 
were used to develop a flow chart to show how data and information moves through the organization.  The 
results of the business analysis were used to refine the goals and needs of the organization and to develop the 
RFQ.  The materials from the analysis will be further utilized to onboard the IT Consultant.  
 
Through the business analysis process the goals for the IT update were refined and established as: 
 

 Improve the quality of analysis, planning, and decision making of the organization; 

 Streamline business processes and improve efficiency; 

 Integrate and align intradepartmental workflow; and, 

 Improve transparency, accountability and customer service. 

On February 28, 2019 the Board of Managers approved the release of the RFQ for an IT Consultant.  The 
consultant will work collaboratively with the IT Team to help the District with the IT update, more specifically the 
consultant will assist with the:  
 

 Identification of systems/software to support the organization’s identified business functions and 
processes  

 Testing, selection and development of the systems in conjunction with District staff 

 Phasing of implementation 

 Integration of systems in a cohesive manner ensuring project integration and coordination 

 Implementation and sustainment budget planning 

 User/staff training on the processes and procedures for integration of the systems. 
 
On April 3, 2019 the IT Team with the District Administrator and the Board Liaison (Manager Olson), 
interviewed three vendors for the IT consultant contract.  Based on the responses to the RFQ and the 
interviews the IT Team recommended to the Board that WSB be selected as the IT Consultant. 
 
On April 11, 2019 the Board reviewed the IT Teams recommendation to select WSB as the IT consultant and 
approved the selection authorizing the District Administrator to enter into contract negotiations.   
 
On May 9, 2019 the Board approved the contract with WSB for IT consulting services for Phase I work which 
included:  

 Project initiation and scoping 

 Initial system identification 

 Refine system requirements 

 Risk management workshop 

 Developing timeline and initial system phasing recommendations 

 Budget estimate.  
 
The work under Phase I was to be completed on an hourly basis for an amount not to exceed $38,904. 
 
On August 8, 2019 the IT Team with WSB presented the findings and recommendations from the Phase I work 
to the OPC.    
 
The Phase II timeline and recommendations included: 



DRAFT for discussion purposes only and subject to Board approval and the availability of funds. 
Resolutions are not final until approved by the Board and signed by the Board Secretary. 

 

 Remainder of 2019:  Implementing an Enterprise level GIS platform to form the foundational backbone 
for the remainder of the IT update.   

 Remainder of 2019: Review and selection a permitting system with final selection and implementation 
rolling into 2020 

 2020: Review, select and implement water quality monitoring technology 

 2020 into 2021: Evaluate, review and select an Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) system 
 
While the timeline presented in the report is the recommended timeline, it is further recommended that the 
process remain flexible to allow for the continued implementation in a manner that minimizes change fatigue, 
maximizes end-user adoption, and aligns with budget considerations. Attachment 1 depicts the recommend 
timeline. 
 
The budget recommendation for Phase II work included $60,000 for 2019 and $181,332 for 2020.  Of these 
amounts the recommended budget for IT Consultant work was $29,500 in 2019 and $60,000 in 2020.  There is 
a recommendation for a $15,000 general contingency for additional consulting and/or software purchases in 
2020 to support the flexible process of Phase II.  The budget estimate for 2021 will continue to be developed 
based on the update process and system selections. 
 
In order to continue the work on the IT update, Staff is seeking the Board’s approval of an Amendment to the 
IT Consultant Contract for Phase II work.  Phase II work will include: 
 

 System evaluation and selection 

 System Implementation 

 Enterprise GIS Implementation/Consulting 

 Coordination of selected systems with GIS and Website 

 Continued development and refinement of a long range budget 
 
Following each system evaluation and selection process, the Board will review and consider approval of final 
vendor recommendation. This recommendation will include vendor scope of services, and IT Consultant scope 
of services based on vendor service gaps, along with associated budget and level of effort. 
 
Based on the Phase I budget recommendations staff is recommending the Phase II contract amendment be 
approved as an hourly not to exceed contract in the amount of $29,500 in 2019 and $60,000 in 2020.  Staff is 
further recommending that the Board authorize the District Administrator to approve additional expenditures in 
an amount not to exceed $15,000.  These additional expenditures for consulting can only be approved upon 
prior written request of the Consultant with a detailed explanation for the use of the additional funds.  The 
needs for these funds for consulting will be weighed against the need of the funds for system purchase and 
implementation with the funds to be used in a manner most consistent with the needs and goals of the overall 
IT update. 
 
Attachment: 

1. Phase II Timeline Diagram 
2. Amendment to IT Consultant Contract 
3. Original IT Consultant Contract 



DRAFT for discussion purposes only and subject to Board approval and the availability of funds. 
Resolutions are not final until approved by the Board and signed by the Board Secretary. 

 

RESOLUTION 

 
RESOLUTION NUMBER: 19-080 
 
TITLE:  Approval of Phase II Amendment to IT Consultant Contract 

  
WHEREAS,  in February of 2017 the Minnehaha Creek Watershed District adopted a strategic plan to 

achieve its mission of protecting and improving land and water by building green infrastructure, 
and changing local, regional and state policy to further integrate land and water planning; and 

 
WHEREAS,    a critical component in operationalizing this strategy is the effective deployment of technology; 

and  
 
WHEREAS, the goals of the comprehensive IT update are as follows: 

 Improve the quality of analysis, planning, and decision making of the organization 

 Streamline business processes and improve efficiency 

 Integrate and align intradepartmental workflow 

 Improve transparency, accountability and customer service 

WHEREAS,  at the May 7, 2018 Operations and Programs Committee, staff presented a proposal to address 
organization IT needs by contracting with an IT consultant to facilitate the evaluation and 
implementation of IT systems; and 

 
WHEREAS, in July 2018 staff assembled a cross-functional IT team to analyze the District’s IT needs, 

facilitate the development of a request for qualifications (RFQ) for IT consulting, and inform 
implementation priorities; and  

 
WHEREAS, in September 2018, the MCWD Board of Managers appointed Managers Shekleton and Olson 

to serve as liaisons to the IT team; and 
 
WHEREAS,  in November 2018 the IT team completed a comprehensive business analysis which evaluated 

inter- and intra-departmental workflow and movement of information to identify the areas where 
investment in IT will enhance organizational efficiency; and  

 
WHEREAS, on February 28, 2019 the MCWD Board of Managers approved the release of a RFQ for an IT 

Consultant; and  
 
WHEREAS, on April 3, 2019 the IT Team, District Administrator and Board Liaison interviewed selected 

vendors; and  
 
WHEREAS,  on April 11, 2019 the Board selected WSB as the IT Consultant and authorized the District 

Administrator to enter into contract negotiations; and 
 
WHEREAS,  on May 9, 2019 the Board approved the IT Consultant contract with WSB for Phase I of the IT 

update; and 
 
WHEREAS, on August 8, 2019 the IT Team and WSB presented the findings, recommendations, and budget 

estimates for Phase II of the IT update to the Operations and Programs Committee; and  
 



DRAFT for discussion purposes only and subject to Board approval and the availability of funds. 
Resolutions are not final until approved by the Board and signed by the Board Secretary. 

WHEREAS,  Phase II IT Consulting work is estimated to cost $29,500 in 2019 and $60,000 in 2020; and 
 
WHEREAS,  a general contingency estimate of $15,000 was included in the Phase I recommendations for 

consulting or systems depending on the needs and progress of the Phase II work. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Minnehaha Creek Watershed District, Board of Managers hereby 
approves the amendment to the contract, with any minor changes approved by District Counsel, with WSB for 
IT Consulting services for Phase II of the IT update and authorizes the District Administrator to sign the 
contract for an amount not-to-exceed $29,500 in 2019 and $60,000 in 2020. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Minnehaha Creek Watershed District, Board of Managers hereby 
authorizes the District Administrator to approve the expenditure of up to $15,000 of the general contingency for 
the IT update in 2020 for IT Consulting services when weighed against the need of the funds for system 
purchase and implementation with the funds to be used in a manner most consistent with the needs and goals 
of the overall IT update. 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Resolution Number 19-080 was moved by Manager _____________, seconded by Manager ____________.  
Motion to adopt the resolution ___ ayes, ___ nays, ___abstentions.  Date: _______________. 
 
 
 
_______________________________________________________ Date:____________________________ 
Secretary 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



DRAFT for discussion purposes only and subject to Board approval and the availability of funds. 
Resolutions are not final until approved by the Board and signed by the Board Secretary. 

Attachment 1 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

AMENDMENT  
TO THE MAY 17, 2019 

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY CONSULTANT CONTRACT  
BETWEEN MINNEHAHA CREEK WATERSHED DISTRICT AND WSB 

 
 
 
On May 17, 2019 the Minnehaha Creek Watershed District, a public body with powers set forth 
at Minnesota Statutes chapters 103B and 103D (MCWD), and WSB & Associates, Inc. d/b/a/ WSB, 
a Minnesota corporation (“CONSULTANT”) entered into an agreement for the provision of 
information technology consulting (“AGREEMENT”).   
 
 
The parties agree to amend the AGREEMENT as follows: 

1. Scope of Work 
 
Paragraph 1b of the Agreement is deleted and replaced with the following: 

b. Phase II:  CONSULTANT will perform the work described in the Phase II Scope of Services 
attached to and incorporated into this amendment as Exhibit B-2.  Exhibit B to the 
AGREEMENT is deleted and replaced with Exhibit B-2.  Exhibit B-2 is incorporated into the 
AGREEMENT and its terms and schedules are binding on CONSULTANT as a term thereof.   

2. Compensation 

Paragraph 5b of the Agreement is deleted and replaced with the following: 

b. Phase II:  MCWD will compensate CONSULTANT for the Scope of Services detailed in 
Exhibit B-2 (Phase II) on an hourly basis plus any direct costs.   The total payment for Phase 
II will not exceed $29,500 in 2019 and $60,000 in 2020.  Total payment means all sums to 
be paid whatsoever, including but not limited to fees and reimbursement of direct costs 
and subcontract costs, whether specified in this agreement or subsequently authorized 
by the administrator.   

 
All other terms and conditions of the original agreement dated May 17, 2019 remain in full force 
and effect. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment to the Agreement to be executed.   
 

CONSULTANT   
  
By__________________________   Date: ________________________ 
   Its_________________________ 
 
 

Approved as to Form and Execution 
 
___________________________    
MCWD Attorney 

 
MINNEHAHA CREEK WATERSHED DISTRICT   
 
By_________________________   Date: ________________________ 
   Its: District Administrator 
 
 
 
  



 

 

Amended 
Exhibit B-2 

 
 

Scope of Services 
Phase II 

 

 

System Evaluation and Selection 

Utilizing the functional requirements, business functions, and phasing timeline identified in 

Phase I, WSB will lead MCWD staff in an in-depth review of short listed vendors.  Ensure that 

systems and service agreements meet the goals and objectives of the comprehensive 

technology update.  A priority focus will be on commercial off the shelf systems (COTS). 

Deliverables:   

 Vendor Short-list Review and Selection 
o Coordinate with MCWD and Vendors for evaluation scheduling and content 
o Assist with review and refinement of current vendor list for in-depth 

demonstrations and evaluations 
o Develop vendor evaluation criteria to ensure objective and subjective 

feedback from evaluations 
 Vendor Demonstrations and Review 

o Facilitate vendor demonstrations and evaluations with key MCWD staff (IT 
team and other critical staff) 

o Conduct review of vendor demonstrations and evaluate results 
 Vendor Proposal Request, Review, and Selection 

o Facilitate proposal request from vendor and review with MCWD staff for 
final vendor selection 

o Facilitate final vendor review and selection process with MCWD staff; 
demonstration review, evaluation scoring, proposal review, assist staff with 
the preparation of the recommendation for the MCWD Board of Managers 

 Scope of services/contract negotiations 
o Assist MCWD with defining scope of services and contract language with 

selected vendor(s) 

 

 

 

System Implementation 

Manage the implementation process of selected vendors ensuring goals, timelines and 

deliverables are being met.  Ensure that data integration and system compatibility is being fully 



 

 

integrated into the implementation.  Provide bi-weekly updates to MCWD to ensure 

transparency, identify risk, and avoid project delays.   

Deliverables:   

 Project Management 

o Manage vendor scope of services to ensure agreed upon deliverables are being 

met, coordinate project schedules to ensure timeline remains on-track, assist 

MCWD project sponsor with reconciling implementation budget, provide 

implementation status updates to project sponsor/leadership, alert project 

sponsor/team to any potential project issues or delays, elevate project issues to 

project sponsor for decision/resolution 

o Develop detailed scope of services for individual system implementations 

including budget and level of effort to be presented to the MCWD Board of 

Managers in conjunction with system recommendations 

 User Acceptance Testing 

o Assist in the development of a thorough product testing plan, facilitate product 

testing/re-testing with MCWD staff, document bugs/issues, monitor 

development of recommended solutions, manage solution implementation with 

vendor, and document resolutions 

 System Documentation 

o Document product configurations, processes and decisions that impact the 

setup and use of the system 

 User Training 

o Assist with the development of end-user training plans and materials, 

coordinate MCWD staff training and monitor staff system questions/issues 

during and immediately after “go-live”, in order to update training materials 

 Go-live Support 

o Provide on-premises/local support for MCWD staff during and immediately after 

“go-live” including troubleshooting, vendor support contacts, technical issue 

resolution, additional/ad-hoc end-user training 

 Project Updates and Status Reports 

o Provide implementation team and project sponsor with regular project updates 

highlighting milestones/progress, issues/potential issues, work completed in 

previous period and work to be done in next period. 

 

 

Enterprise GIS Implementation/Consulting 

Implement ArcGIS Enterprise on MCWD’s infrastructure. Work with MCWD’s GIS technician, IT 

staff, and IT managed service provider throughout the update process to implement a secure, 

scalable, and stable ArcGIS Enterprise base deployment. This includes support for the 

installation and configuration of Portal for ArcGIS, ArcGIS Server, ArcGIS Data Store, ArcGIS Web 

Adaptor, and Microsoft SQL Server. The implementation will be accessible outside of MCWD’s 



 

 

network over the Internet. Provide focused ArcGIS Enterprise training for MCWD’s GIS 

technician and assist with the migration of MCWD’s existing datasets to ArcGIS Enterprise. 

Deliverables: 

 ArcGIS Enterprise deployment on MCWD’s infrastructure 

 Federated ArcGIS Server Site 

 ArcGIS Enterprise Geodatabase migration 

 System diagram/documentation 

 GIS Technician Training 

 Go-Live Support 

 Post-go live technical support 

Assist MCWD in achieving its GIS goals of centralizing data resources, improving collaboration 

and customer service, streamlining field operations, increasing public engagement, and 

supporting cross-platform integrations through the implementation of an Enterprise GIS system. 

Deliverables: 

 Centralized GIS data content management strategy 

o Portal for ArcGIS content management guidelines 

o MCWD GIS content sharing best practices 

o Third party GIS content sharing and management best practices 

o Guidelines for consuming content in web applications and ArcGIS Pro 

o Guidelines on how non-GIS staff can manage their own content 

 Data privacy and sharing guidelines 

 Deployed mobile solution using ESRI’s field apps 

o ArcGIS Collector or Survey123 app depending on the identified workflow/need 

 ArcGIS Pro adoption plan for Desktop GIS 

 Web Mapping application(s) to replace existing priority Desktop maps 

 

Coordination of Systems with GIS and Website 

To achieve parallel implementation of the District’s website, GIS, and selected systems, 

CONSULTANT will work closely with MCWD’s GIS technician and website developer throughout 

project scoping, requirements gathering, vendor selection, and implementation processes.  

Parallel implementation of the updated District website and GIS systems will require close 

coordination between the cross-functional teams. 

Deliverable:   

 Coordinated implementation of GIS and website with systems selected through the 

comprehensive IT update 

o Maintain open line of communication with web developer to ensure GIS and 

other systems are integrated into website effectively and on schedule 

 Update of and integration of MCWD’s existing mapping application and related 

functionality with the new website 



 

 

Develop Long Range Budget Plan 

Utilizing the products from Phase I and the 2020 budget estimate, continue with budget 

planning to refine the 2021 budget estimate and a long range budget plan for the full 

implementation of the comprehensive IT update and sustainment of the update looking at 

ongoing license and maintenance needs of the systems implemented. 

Deliverable:  

 Long range budget plan 

o Evaluate and update long range budget planning throughout the vendor 

selection and implementation process to ensure viable budget planning 

2019 Budget 

Budget Item Amount Services 

GIS Consulting/Vendor 

Selection Consulting 

$19,500 System Evaluation & Selection, Long-range Budget 

Planning, Website/GIS Coordination, GIS platform transition 

and solutions development 

GIS Implementation $10,000 Enterprise GIS Implementation 

Total $29,500  

 

2020 Budget 

Budget Item Amount Services 

GIS Consulting $10,000 Development of field data collection tools, third-party 

integrations, advanced data modeling, additional 

solution/application development 

Permitting Consulting $10,000 System Evaluation & Selection, System Implementation, GIS 

and Website integration coordination 

Data Collection & 

Analytics 

$15,000 System Evaluation & Selection, System Implementation, GIS 

and Website integration coordination 

General Consulting $25,000 Possible additional work on named items and initial review 

on ERP systems, Long Range Budget Planning, Supplement 

services for selected vendor service gaps 

Total $60,000  

 

 

 



 

 

Project Phasing 

A multi-year phased approach is being adopted to implement the technology solutions desired 

by MCWD.  This phased approach is developed to increase the likelihood of successful 

implementations, end-user adoption and to minimize institutional change fatigue.  Figure 1 

illustrates a high-level multi-year approach.  While the general phasing represented in Figure 1 is 

the recommended phasing, the process will remain fluid based on organizational needs, 

decision making, budget and change fatigue. 

 


























	11.3 Approval of Phase II of IT Consultant Contract
	2_IT_Consultant
	20190910145708864
	20190910144524561

